

October 1, 2008

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk

Washington, DC 20555-0001

THOMAS P. HARRALL, Jr. Vice President, Plant Support Nuclear Generation

**Duke Energy Corporation** 526 South Church Street Charlotte, NC 28202

Mailing Address: ECO7H / P.O. Box 1006 Charlotte, NC 28201-1006

704 382 3989

704 382 6056 fax

tpharral@duke-energy.com

Subject: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (Duke)

Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1, Docket No. 50-413

Additional Documentation Concerning Approval of License Transfer

(TAC NO. MD7705)

On September 26, 2008, Duke provided the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) with notification concerning conditions required for approval of the license transfer of the Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1, Renewed Facility Operating License No. NPF-35 and Conforming Amendment. In that letter, Duke provided confirmation of nuclear liability insurance for Catawba from American Nuclear Insurers (ANI).

Attached is additional documentation provided by ANI dated September 30, 2008, amending the various policies and certificates to show Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC as the first named insured. This documentation is provided for your records.

There are no regulatory commitments in the correspondence. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact Kathryn B. Nolan at (704) 382-8869.

Sincerely,

Thomas P. Harrall, Jr.

**Attachment** 

M001 NRR U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission October 1, 2008 Page 2

XC:

L. A. Reyes, Region II Administrator U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center, 23 T85 61 Forsyth St., SW Atlanta, GA 30303-8931

J. F. Stang, Jr., Senior Project Manager U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Mail Stop 0-8 G9A Rockville, MD 20852-2738

A. T. Sabisch NRC Senior Resident Inspector Catawba Nuclear Station

S. E. Jenkins, Section Manager Division of Waste Management South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 2600 Bull St. Columbia, SC 29201

## ATTACHMENT ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION FROM AMERICAN NUCLEAR INSURERS

DATED

**SEPTEMBER 30, 2008** 



September 30, 2008

Mr. Ira P. Dinitz Indemnity Specialist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop 12D3 I White Flint North Rockville, MD 20852

Re: Duke Energy, Carolinas, LLC

Dear Ira,

We confirm that American Nuclear Insurers writes nuclear liability insurance for the Oconee, McGuire and Catawba Nuclear Stations under the policy and certificate numbers shown below. We are amending the various policies and certificates to show Duke Energy, Carolinas, LLC as the first named insured. Duke Energy purchases the insurance to satisfy the financial protection requirements as set forth in Section 170 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and in the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10, Part 140.

Policy/Certificate	Type of Coverage
NF-0182	Oconee Facility Form Policy
NW-0569	Oconee Facility Worker Form Certificate
N-0022	Oconee Unit 1 Secondary Financial Protection Certificate
N-0023	Oconee Unit 2 Secondary Financial Protection Certificate
N-0024	Oconee Unit 3 Secondary Financial Protection Certificate
NF-0248	McGuire Facility Form Policy
NW-0615	McGuire Facility Worker Form Certificate
N-0069	McGuire Unit 1 Secondary Financial Protection Certificate
N-0092	McGuire Unit 2 Secondary Financial Protection Certificate
NF-0281	Catawba Facility Form Policy
NW-0637	Catawba Facility Worker Form Certificate
N-0097	Catawba Unit 1 Secondary Financial Protection Certificate
N-0106	Catawba Unit 2 Secondary Financial Protection Certificate

Mr. Ira P. Dinitz September 30, 2008 page 2

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

c: Messrs. Bone, Duke Energy Fischer, Marsh